HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
June 23, 2007 Hearing Room E
9:00 A.M. Tapes 124 - 125
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 982A — Work Session
SIM 9A — Work Session
SB 665A — Work Session
SJR 36A — Work Session
HB 2843B — Work Session
HB 3570 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
124A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 9:06 a.m.
SB 982A — WORK SESSION
012 Teresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
019 Chair Rosenbaum
033 Vice-Chair Buckley
034 Chair Rosenbaum
036 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 982A-A7
amendments dated 06/15/07.
038 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
039 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 982A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
041 Rep. Thatcher
043 Chair Rosenbaum
124A 049 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.
051 Chair Rosenbaum
SIM 9A — WORK SESSION
055 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator



SB 665A — WORK SESSION

060
064
090
092
097
118
123
137
139

147
152
163

167

124A

125A

169
173
178
179
187
191
222
234
258
266
318
321
340
350
365
369

385
387
400
004
013
017
029
036
053
060
069
073
088
095
112

Chair Rosenbaum

Paul Evans, Policy Ad visor, Office of Governor Kulongoski

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel

Mr. Evans

Rep. Esquivel

Mr. Evans

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SJM 9A be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

Vice-Chair Buckley

Vice-Chair Berger

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Mr. Stembride (EXHIBIT B)

Mr. Stembridge (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Rosenbaum

Sen. Dave Nelson, State Senator, Senate District #
Gary Neal, General Manager, Port of Morrow
David Allen, General Counsel, Speedway Motorsports, Inc.
Mr. Allen (EXHIBIT D)

Mr. Allen (EXHIBIT E)

Vice-Chair Buckley

Mr. Allen

Vice-Chair Buckley

Mr. Allen

Vice-Chair Buckley

Mr. Allen

Rep. Roblan

Mr. Allen

Chair Rosenbaum
Mr. Allen

Chair Rosenbaum
Mr. Allen
Vice-Chair Buckley
Mr. Allen
Vice-Chair Buckley
Mr. Allen

Rep. Esquivel

Mr. Allen

Rep. Roblan

Mr. Allen

Chair Rosenbaum



125A

124B

114
118
126
150
152
161
169

209

225
232

287
295
316
321
323
328
329

333
335
340

341

346
355
358
363
368
372
373
376
026

385

390
393
399
409
411
429

001
016

Mr. Neal

Vice-Chair Buckley

Mr. Allen

Rep. Roblan

Mr. Allen

Chair Rosenbaum

Lane Shetterly, Executive Director, Oregon Department of Land

Conservation and Development

Amy Joyce, Legislative Coordinator, Highway Division, Oregon

Department of Transportation

Chair Rosenbaum

Daniel Eisenbeis, Legislative Director, 1000 Friends of Oregon

(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Rosenbaum

Harlan Levy, Representative, Oregon Association of Realtors

Vice-Chair Buckley

Mr. Levy

Vice-Chair Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 665A-AS
amendments dated 06/11/07.

Vice-Chair Buckley

Rep. Roblan

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 665A-A8
amendments dated 06/21/07.

Vice-Chair Buckley

Rep. Roblan

Vice-Chair Buckley

Mr. Stembridge

Vice-Chair Berger

Vice-Chair Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

Mr. Stembridge

VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE: 6 - Berger, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan, Thatcher,
Rosenbaum

NAY: 1 - Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 665A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

Vice-Chair Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Hunt

Vice-Chair Buckley

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Thatcher



020
026

028
032
032

SJR 36A — WORK SESSION
040

048

055

124B 063
063
064
066

071

073

074

077
HB 2843B — WORK SESSION
078
080
088

090

Vice-Chair Buckley

VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE: 6 - Berger, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan, Thatcher,
Rosenbaum

NAY: 1 - Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 10:08 a.m.
Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 4:00 p.m.

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 36A be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-3

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Esquivel, Roblan, Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. WITT AND REP. LIM will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 4:03 p.m.

Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 4:12 p.m.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
ROBLAN to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on
the "MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 36A be
sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED
recommendation.”

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
ESQUIVEL to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
on the "MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 36A
be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED
recommendation.”

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 2843B-B21
amendments dated 06/23/07.

VOTE: 5-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Hunt, Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.



092

099

102
103
104
HB 3570 - WORK SESSION

124B 109
117

121
127
130
145
150

315
316
324
326

336
338
346
360
405

125B 026
036

046
049
052
056

057
059
065

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 2843B to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. OLSON AND REP. GALIZIO will lead discussion on

the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 4:13 p.m.

Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 4:15 p.m.

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3570 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Esquivel

Vice-Chair Buckley

Vice-Chair Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Donna Nelson, State Representative, House District #24

(EXHIBIT H)

Chair Rosenbaum

Vice-Chair Buckley

Rep. Nelson

David Gulliver, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Donna

Nelson

Vice-Chair Buckley

Mr. Gulliver

Rep. Nelson

Vice-Chair Berger

Rep. Nelson

Mr. Gulliver

Rep. Nelson

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Roblan

VOTE: 4-2-1

AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum

NAY: 2 - Berger, Esquivel

EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Esquivel serves notice of possible minority report.

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 4:41 p.m.

A. SB982A, -A7 amendments, staff, 1 p
B. SB 665A, -AS amendments, staff, 1 p
C. SB 665A, -A8 amendments, staff, 8 pp



TQmmU

SB 665A, Powerpoint Presentation, David Allen, S pp

SB 665A, Oregon International Speedway photograph, David Allen, 1 p
SB 665A, written testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 1 p

HB 2843B, -B21 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3570, written testimony, Rep. Donna Nelson, 25 pp



