## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES**

## TAPE LOG

June 23, 2007 Hearing Room E 9:00 A.M. Tapes 124 - 125

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel
Rep. Dave Hunt
Rep. Arnie Roblan
Rep. Kim Thatcher
Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 982A – Work Session SJM 9A – Work Session SB 665A – Work Session SJR 36A – Work Session HB 2843B – Work Session HB 3570 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 9:06 a.m.
RK SESSION	
012	Teresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
019	Chair Rosenbaum
033	Vice-Chair Buckley
034	Chair Rosenbaum
036	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 982A-A7 amendments dated 06/15/07.
038	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
039	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 982A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
041	Rep. Thatcher
043	Chair Rosenbaum
049	<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	<b>REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
051	Chair Rosenbaum
RK SESSION	
055	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	NUMBER   003   RK SESSION   012   019   033   034   036   038   039   041   043   049

	060	Chair Rosenbaum
	064	Paul Evans, Policy Ad visor, Office of Governor Kulongoski
	090	Chair Rosenbaum
	092	Rep. Esquivel
	097	Mr. Evans
	118	Rep. Esquivel
	123	Mr. Evans
	137	Chair Rosenbaum
	139	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SJM 9A be sent to the floor
		with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	147	Vice-Chair Buckley
	152	Vice-Chair Berger
	163	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.
	167	Chair Rosenbaum
SB 665A – V	<b>WORK SESSION</b>	
	169	Chair Rosenbaum
	173	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	178	Mr. Stembride (EXHIBIT B)
	179	Mr. Stembridge (EXHIBIT C)
	187	Chair Rosenbaum
	191	Sen. Dave Nelson, State Senator, Senate District #
	222	Gary Neal, General Manager, Port of Morrow
	234	David Allen, General Counsel, Speedway Motorsports, Inc.
	258	Mr. Allen (EXHIBIT D)
	266	Mr. Allen (EXHIBIT E)
	318	Vice-Chair Buckley
	321	Mr. Allen
	340	Vice-Chair Buckley
	350	Mr. Allen
	365	Vice-Chair Buckley
	369	Mr. Allen
124A	385	Rep. Roblan
124/1	387	Mr. Allen
	400	Chair Rosenbaum
125A	004	Mr. Allen
125/1	013	Chair Rosenbaum
	017	Mr. Allen
	029	Vice-Chair Buckley
	036	Mr. Allen
	050	Vice-Chair Buckley
	060	Mr. Allen
	069	Rep. Esquivel
	073	Mr. Allen
	088	Rep. Roblan
	088	Mr. Allen
	112	Chair Rosenbaum

	114	Mr. Neal
	118	Vice-Chair Buckley
	126	Mr. Allen
	150	Rep. Roblan
	152	Mr. Allen
	161	Chair Rosenbaum
	169	Lane Shetterly, Executive Director, Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development
	209	Amy Joyce, Legislative Coordinator, Highway Division, Oregon Department of Transportation
	225	Chair Rosenbaum
	232	Daniel Eisenbeis, Legislative Director, 1000 Friends of Oregon (EXHIBIT F)
	287	Chair Rosenbaum
	295	Harlan Levy, Representative, Oregon Association of Realtors
	316	Vice-Chair Buckley
	321	Mr. Levy
	323	Vice-Chair Buckley
	328	Chair Rosenbaum
	329	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 665A-A5
	02)	amendments dated 06/11/07.
	333	Vice-Chair Buckley
	335	Rep. Roblan
	340	<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
125A	341	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 665A-A8
-	-	amendments dated 06/21/07.
	346	Vice-Chair Buckley
	355	Rep. Roblan
	358	Vice-Chair Buckley
	363	Mr. Stembridge
	368	Vice-Chair Berger
	372	Vice-Chair Buckley
	373	Chair Rosenbaum
	376	Mr. Stembridge
	026	VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: 6 - Berger, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan, Thatcher,
		Rosenbaum
		NAY: 1 - Buckley
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	385	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 665A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	390	Rep. Roblan
	393	Chair Rosenbaum
	399	Vice-Chair Buckley
	409	Chair Rosenbaum
	411	Rep. Hunt
	429	Vice-Chair Buckley
124B	001	Rep. Roblan
	016	Rep. Thatcher
		*

	020	Vice-Chair Buckley
	026	<b>VOTE: 6-1-0</b>
		AYE: 6 - Berger, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan, Thatcher,
		Rosenbaum
		NAY: 1 - Buckley
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	028	Chair Rosenbaum
	032	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 10:08 a.m.
	032	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 4:00 p.m.
<u>SJR 36A – '</u>	WORK SESSION	
	040	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	048	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 36A be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	055	VOTE: 4-0-3
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 3 - Esquivel, Roblan, Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
10.00	0.62	<b>REP. WITT AND REP. LIM will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
124B	063	Chair Rosenbaum
	063	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 4:03 p.m.
	064	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 4:12 p.m.
	066	MOTION: Rep. Buckley requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
		<b>ROBLAN to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on</b>
		the "MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 36A be
		sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED
	071	recommendation." VOTE: 6-0-1
	0/1	EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	073	MOTION: Rep. Buckley requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
		ESQUIVEL to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
		on the "MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 36A
		be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED
		recommendation."
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	074	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	077	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HB 2843B -</u>	- WORK SESSION	
	078	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)
	080	Chair Rosenbaum
	088	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 2843B-B21
		amendments dated 06/23/07.
	090	VOTE: 5-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Hunt, Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.

	092	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 2843B to the floor with a
	099	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. VOTE: 6-0-1
	099	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. OLSON AND REP. GALIZIO will lead discussion on
		the floor.
	102	Chair Rosenbaum
	103	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 4:13 p.m.
	104	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 4:15 p.m.
HB 3570 – V	VORK SESSION	
124B	109	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	117	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3570 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	121	Rep. Esquivel
	127	Vice-Chair Buckley
	130	Vice-Chair Berger
	145	Chair Rosenbaum
	150	Rep. Donna Nelson, State Representative, House District #24
		(EXHIBIT H)
	315	Chair Rosenbaum
	316	Vice-Chair Buckley
	324	Rep. Nelson
	326	David Gulliver, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Donna
		Nelson
	336	Vice-Chair Buckley
	338	Mr. Gulliver
	346	Rep. Nelson
	360	Vice-Chair Berger
	405	Rep. Nelson
125B	026	Mr. Gulliver
	036	Rep. Nelson
	046	Chair Rosenbaum
	049	Rep. Hunt
	052	Rep. Roblan
	056	VOTE: 4-2-1
		AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
		NAY: 2 - Berger, Esquivel
		EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	- <b></b>	<b>REP. NELSON</b> will lead discussion on the floor.
	057	Rep. Esquivel serves notice of possible minority report.
	059	Chair Rosenbaum
	065	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 4:41 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 982A, -A7 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. SB 665A, -A5 amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. SB 665A, -A8 amendments, staff, 8 pp

- D. SB 665A, Powerpoint Presentation, David Allen, 5 pp
- E. SB 665A, Oregon International Speedway photograph, David Allen, 1 p
- F. SB 665A, written testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 1 p
- G. HB 2843B, -B21 amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. HB 3570, written testimony, Rep. Donna Nelson, 25 pp